

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Supreme Court Copy

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

WILLIAM FREDERICK MAULTSBY,

Defendant and Appellant.

S182042

SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 25 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk



AT
Deputy

Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District, No. C060532
Yolo County Superior Court No. 08868

Hon. Thomas Warriner, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ELIZABETH CAMPBELL
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 166960

1215 K Street
17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 444-8538

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
PENAL CODE SECTION 1237.5 DOES NOT APPLY TO AN APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT ENTERED FOLLOWING TRIAL BY JURY, AND <i>PEOPLE V. FULTON</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED	5
A. Under the Plain Language of Section 1237.5, a Certificate of Probable Cause Is Required Only Where the Defendant Has Pleaded Guilty or No Contest to the Underlying Offense, and Does Not Apply to an Appeal Following a Court or Jury Trial.	6
B. The Clear Legislative Intent Behind Section 1237.5 Is to Prevent Unnecessary Record Preparation in Guilty Plea Appeals, and Applying Section 1237.5 to an Appeal Following a Trial Does Nothing to Further this Intent.	13
C. This Court Should Overrule the Decision in <i>People v. Fulton</i> .	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 268	6
<i>In re Chavez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 643	14
<i>In re Joseph B.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 952	10, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 210	6
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 356	16
<i>People v. Canty</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1266	6
<i>People v. Castro</i> (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 960	14
<i>People v. Cole</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 850	13
<i>People v. Fulton</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 1230	1, 2, 4-6, 13, 17-19
<i>People v. Hoffard</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1170	2, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1102	11, 12, 15, 19
<i>People v. Lobaugh</i> (1987) 188 Cal.App.3d 780	19, 20
<i>People v. Lovings</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1305	16
<i>People v. McEwan</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 173	16
<i>People v. Meals</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 702	14
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1084	5, 13, 14, 16, 18, 19
<i>People v. Mosby</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 353	9
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1007	9
<i>People v. Panizzon</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 68	2, 14, 16, 19
<i>People v. Perry</i> (1984) 162 Cal.App.3d 1147	20
<i>People v. Ribero</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 55	15
<i>People v. Thurman</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 36	20
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1979) 89 Cal.App.3d 605	10
<i>People v. Wende</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 436	14
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1980) 103 Cal.App.3d 507	20
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 898	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Codes</u>	
Penal Code	
§ 484	3
§ 490.5	3
§ 666	3
§ 667	3
§ 1016	9, 10
§ 1019	9
§ 1025	9
§ 1158	9
§ 1237	1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 12, 13, 16, 19
§ 1237.1	8
§ 1237.5	1, 2, 5-7, 9-17, 20
§ 1538.5	19
 <u>California Rules of Court</u>	
Rule 8.304, subd. (a)	8
Rule 8.304, subd. (b)	5, 8, 12, 15, 18, 19
Rule 8.308	5, 8
